ORIGINAL

Decision No. 47447

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of the State of California, Department of Public Works, for an order authorizing the alteration of an existing crossing at grade with the tracks of the San Jacinto Branch of The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company with a new section of State highway, Route 64, VIII-Riv-76-C, east of Perris in Riverside County, California.

Application No. 33398

ORDER

The Department of Public Works of the State of California is authorized to reconstruct and rearrange the crossing of State Highway Routes 64 and 78 at grade over the San Jacinto Branch of The Atchison. Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company, at the location described in the application and as shown on the map (Exhibit "B") attached thereto, to be identified as Crossing No. 2S-3.0. Construction expense shall be borne in accordance with terms of an agreement entered into between the Department of Public Works and the railway, and a copy of said agreement shall be filed with the Commission prior to commencing construction. Should the parties fail to agree, the Commission will apportion the cost of construction by further order. Maintenance cost outside of lines two feet outside of rails shall be borne by the applicant. The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company shall bear maintenance cost between such lines. Width of crossing and grades of

approach shall be as shown by Exhibit "A" attached to the application. Construction shall be equal or superior to Standard No. 2-B of General Order No. 72. Protection shall be by four Standard No. 8 flashing light signals (General Order No. 75-B), essentially located as shown on Exhibit "B".

Within thirty (30) days after completion pursuant to this order, applicant shall so advise the Commission in writing. This authorization shall become void if not exercised within one (1) year, unless time be extended, or if above conditions are not complied with. Authorization may be revoked or modified if public convenience, necessity, or safety so require.

As the Department of Public Works anticipates letting this portion of the contract for bids immediately after July 10, 1952, the effective date of this order shall be the date hereof.

Dated at San Mannes California, this 8th

, 1952.

Commissioners

Commissioner ... Mitchell being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.